completed on 30 September 2015 and is based on (i) the unaudited condensed consolidated statement

of financial position of the Group as at 30 September 2015 as extracted from the interim report of the

Group for the six months ended 30 September 2015 and (ii) the audited statement of financial position

of BIL as at 31 December 2015 as set out in Appendix III to this Circular after making pro forma

adjustments that are (i) directly attributable to the Acquisition and not relating to future events or

decisions; and (ii) factually supportable.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only,

based on the judgments and assumptions of the Directors, and, because of its hypothetical nature, it

may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group as at 30 September 2015

or any future date.

The Group as at

30 September

2015

BIL as at

31 December

2015

Pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4(i)) (Note 4(ii)) (Note 5)

Non-current assets

Investment properties 2,646,354 562,000 3,208,354

Property, plant and equipment 555,506 638 556,144

Prepaid lease payments 2,743 — 2,743

Goodwill 1,270 — 105,362 106,632

Interests in associates 7,796 — 7,796

Interest in a joint venture — — —

Available-for-sale investments 60,657 — 60,657

Held-to-maturity investments 3,033 — 3,033

Deferred tax assets 7,388 — 7,388

3,284,747 562,638 3,952,747

Current assets

Inventories 131,482 — 131,482

Prepaid lease payments 68 — 68

Investment held for trading 24,412 — 24,412

Inventory of unsold properties 5,944 — 5,944

Properties under development

for sale 1,566,532 — 1,566,532

Bills receivables 1,487 — 1,487

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— V-1 —

The Group as at

30 September

2015

BIL as at

31 December

2015

Pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4(i)) (Note 4(ii)) (Note 5)

Trade receivables, deposits and

prepayments 209,707 1,007 210,714

Amount due from a joint

venture 29,650 — 29,650

Tax recoverable 112 — 112

Bank balances and cash 547,266 13,023 (487,382) (6,000) 66,907

2,516,660 14,030 2,037,308

Current liabilities

Trade payables, customers’

deposits and accrued

expenses 167,423 3,848 171,271

Bills payables 90,117 — 90,117

Amount due to immediate

holding company — 218,633 (218,633) —

Amount due to an associate 46,816 — 46,816

Tax payable 9,909 — 9,909

Obligations under finance

leases 4,413 — 4,413

Bank loans 759,671 190,800 950,471

1,078,349 413,281 1,272,997

Net current assets/(liabilities) 1,438,311 (399,251) 764,311

Total assets less current

liabilities 4,723,058 163,387 4,717,058

Non-current liabilities

Provision for long service

payments 6,072 — 6,072

Obligations under finance

leases 26,297 — 26,297

Bank loans 2,896,379 — 2,896,379

Other loans — 78,000 (78,000) —

Deferred tax liabilities 71,424 — 71,424

3,000,172 78,000 3,000,172

Net assets 1,722,886 85,387 1,716,886

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— V-2 —

The Group as at

30 September

2015

BIL as at

31 December

2015

Pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4(i)) (Note 4(ii)) (Note 5)

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital 102,656 10 (10) 102,656